interest rate

Fixed interest
rate maturing in

1 year or less

Fixed interest
rate maturing

between 1 and
2 years

Non-interest
bearing

Total Weighted
average

effective
interest rate

 $ $ $ $ $ %
(i) Financial assets
Available cash on hand 325,504 2,500,000 - 3,594,387 6,419,891 0.98%
Restricted cash - 195,000 - 128,107 323,107 1.05%
Total financial assets 325,504 2,695,000 - 3,722,494 6,742,998

(ii) Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables - - - 286,131 286,131

Lease liabilities – current - - 86,394 - 86,394

Lease liabilities – non
current - -

177,572 - 177,572

Total financial liabilities - - 263,966 286,131 550,097

Net Fair Values

The net fair value of financial assets and liabilities approximate carrying values due to their short-term nature.

Sensitivity Analysis – Interest Rate Risk

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current period results and equity which could result from a change in
interest rates.

 30 June
 2021

$

30 June
 2020

$
Change in loss:
Increase by 1% (43,123) (3,255)
Decrease by 1% 43,123 3,255

Change in equity:
Increase by 1% (43,123) (3,255)
Decrease by 1% 43,123 3,255

4343

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual Report 2021

NOTE 2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Foreign exchange risk

Exposure
The Group holds foreign currency cash in Euro and US Dollar to operate in Finland and the United States.  It also has
foreign currency receivables and payables in these countries which are exposed to foreign currency fluctuations.   The
Group manages its foreign exchange risk and exposure by purchasing foreign currency for the following budget year and
reviews forecasted exchange rates by various banks on a monthly basis.   The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk

[…]

Trade and other payables  (116,910) (729) 3 (117,635)
  3,306,913 293,921 23,590 3,624,424

Amounts recognised in profit or loss and other comprehensive income
During the year ended, the following foreign-exchange related amounts were recognised in profit or loss and other
comprehensive income:

 2021 2020
 $ $
Amounts recognised in profit or loss
Net foreign exchange gain/(loss) included in other income/other
expenses

310,218 62,110

Total net foreign exchange (losses) recognised in loss before income tax
for the year

310,218 62,110

Net gains/(losses) recognised in other comprehensive income
Translation of foreign operations 167,982 50,285

4444

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Annual Report 2021

NOTE 2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity
As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in EUR/$exchange rates.  The sensitivity of profit
or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from Euro and US dollar denominated financial instruments and
the impact on other components of equity arises from translation of foreign operations.

 Impact on
post tax loss

Impact on
other

components
of equity

 $ $
EUR/$ exchange rate – increase 10%* (266,968) 26,259
EUR/$ exchange rate – decrease (10%)* 266,968 (26,259)

USD/$ exchange rate – increase 10%* (601) (4,908)
USD/$ exchange rate – decrease (10%)* 601 4908

*Holding all other variables constant

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk arises from the possibility that the Group might encounter difficulty in settling its debts or otherwise meeting
its obligations related to financial liabilities. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s cash reserves on the
basis of expected development, exploration and corporate cash flows. This ensures that the Group complies with prudent
liquidity risk management by maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding through
the equity markets to meet obligations when due.